WHEREAS, The Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department has agreed to make improvements to Arkansas State Highway No. 25 to the North corporate limit of the City of Conway; and

WHEREAS, certain of the landowners whose lands abut upon that portion of said Highway No. 25 have refused to execute and convey to the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department an easement over, across and through their lands so as to permit such improvements to be made; and

WHEREAS, Faulkner County, Arkansas, will undertake to obtain or acquire the necessary easements, rights-of-way or lands for the construction and operation of the said improvements if the City of Conway, Arkansas, will authorize said County to do so, and said City desires to so authorize said County:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS;

That the City of Conway ("The City") does hereby authorize and empower Faulkner County, Arkansas, to proceed on the City's behalf and in its stead to acquire from the owners thereof, through negotiations, exercise of the power of eminent domain, or by any other legal manner, such easements and rights-of-way across such lands as may be reasonably required for widening and otherwise improving that section of Arkansas State Highway No.

25 hereinabove described.

Million Xanna

MAYOR

CITY CLERK



CITY OF CONWAY OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City Hall 1201 Oak Conway, AR 72032 David G. Kinley

Mayor

March 21, 1994

Bobby Joe Parker Chief, Right of Way Division Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department P.O. Box 2261 Little Rock, AR 72203

RE: Job No. R80054
Beaver Fork Lake-North
Highway 25, Faulkner County

Mr. Parker:

Judge Carter has recently informed me that the City of Conway is responsible for obtaining two tracts of property that lies within our city limits on the captioned project.

You appraised and funded the Phillip Hammer property which is on new location, Mr. Joey Palmer's property lies behind Hammer's property.

A similar situation exists with another property owner Mr. Joey Palmer will not donate. The City of Conway requests that the Arkansas Highway Department appraise and fund the Acquisition of this Right of Way.

Your assistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

David G. Kinley

Mavor

DGK/bb



